
Board of Minerals 
 and Environment 

523 East Capitol Avenue 
Pierre, South Dakota 57501-3182 

AGENDA                   (605)773-3151  Fax: (605)773-4068 

Live audio of the meeting can be heard at http://www.sd.net/mtc 
 

Board of Minerals and Environment 
Telephone Conference Call Meeting 

 
November 15, 2018 

10:00 a.m. Central Time 
 

10:00 a.m. Call to order and roll call 
 
Approval of minutes from October 18, 2018, meeting 
 
Mining issues 

• Consent Calendar – Bret Graves 
 

Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order in the matter of the application of 
Peter K. Roosevelt, Denver, CO, for approval of a permit to inject production water 
in the existing 2-33 Alkali Federal Well and to inject production water in the 
unconsolidated sand of the Minnelusa Formation for salt water disposal 

 
Next meeting  

 
 Public comment period in accordance with SDCL 1-25-1 
 

Adjourn 
 
Interested parties who wish to participate in the telephone conference call should contact DENR at 
(605)773-3886 no later than 3:00 p.m. Central Time on Wednesday, November 14, 2018.  Interested 
parties may also participate at the Department of Environment and Natural Resources, Matthew 
Environmental Education and Training Center, 523 East Capitol Avenue, Pierre, SD. 
 
Notice is given to individuals with disabilities that this meeting is being held in a physically 
accessible place.  Please notify the Department of Environment and Natural Resources by calling 
(605) 773-4216 at least 48 hours before the meeting if you have a disability for which special 
arrangements must be made.   
 
 

http://www.sd.net/mtc
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         November 15, 2018 
  License Holder License 

No. 
Site No. Surety 

Amount 
Surety 

 No. 
Surety Company or Bank  DENR Recommendation  

Release of Surety:       

Atteberry Construction, 
Inc. 
Colome, SD 

97-617  $500 
$500 

$2,000 
$1,500 
$1,000 
$1,000 
$500 

$2,500 
$2,000 

14484 
168439 
94848 
303483 
303812 
303791 
303942 
304152 
304154 

First National Bank, Pierre 
First National Bank, Pierre 
First National Bank, Pierre 
First Fidelity Bank, Colome 
First Fidelity Bank, Colome 
First Fidelity Bank, Colome 
First Fidelity Bank, Colome 
First Fidelity Bank, Colome 
First Fidelity Bank, Colome 

Release $11,500. 

       

       

Releases of Liability and Surety:      

Gary Elder 
Carter, SD 

97-615  $500 
$500 

14427 
57958 

First National Bank, Pierre 
First National Bank, Pierre 

Release liability and 
$1,000. 

  615001 SW1/4 Section 27 & SE1/4 Section 28; T41N-R27W, Mellette 
County 

 

       

       

Donald F. Farnsworth, Jr. 
Keystone, SD 

98-643  $500 
$500 

16405 
6301319957 

First National Bank, Pierre 
Wells Fargo Bank, Winner 

Release liability and 
$1,000. 

  643001 NE1/4 Section 24; T39N-R25W, Todd County  
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         November 15, 2018 
  License Holder License 

No. 
Site No. Surety 

Amount 
Surety 

 No. 
Surety Company or Bank  DENR Recommendation  

Releases of Liability:       

TF Luke & Sons, Inc. 
Kimball, SD 

83-11  $20,000 
 

929211763 Western Surety Company Release liability. 

  11072 SE1/4 Section 4; T105N-R69W, Brule County  

       

       

Bennett County Highway 
Department 
Martin, SD 

93-485  Exempt NA NA Release liability. 

  485005 NW1/4 Section 35; T39N-R37W, Bennett County  
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