

AGENDA

Board of Minerals and Environment

523 East Capitol Avenue Pierre, South Dakota 57501-3182 (605)773-3151 Fax: (605)773-4068

Live audio of the meeting can be heard at http://www.sd.net/mtc

Board of Minerals and Environment Telephone Conference Call Meeting

> November 15, 2018 10:00 a.m. Central Time

10:00 a.m. Call to order and roll call

Approval of minutes from October 18, 2018, meeting

Mining issues

• Consent Calendar – Bret Graves

Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order in the matter of the application of Peter K. Roosevelt, Denver, CO, for approval of a permit to inject production water in the existing 2-33 Alkali Federal Well and to inject production water in the unconsolidated sand of the Minnelusa Formation for salt water disposal

Next meeting

Public comment period in accordance with SDCL 1-25-1

Adjourn

Interested parties who wish to participate in the telephone conference call should contact DENR at (605)773-3886 no later than 3:00 p.m. Central Time on Wednesday, November 14, 2018. Interested parties may also participate at the Department of Environment and Natural Resources, Matthew Environmental Education and Training Center, 523 East Capitol Avenue, Pierre, SD.

Notice is given to individuals with disabilities that this meeting is being held in a physically accessible place. Please notify the Department of Environment and Natural Resources by calling (605) 773-4216 at least 48 hours before the meeting if you have a disability for which special arrangements must be made.

South Dakota Board of Minerals & Environment Consent Calendar

<u>License Holder</u>	<u>License</u> <u>No.</u>	Site No.	Surety Amount	Surety No.	Surety Company or Bank	November 15, 2018 DENR Recommendation	
Release of Surety:							
Atteberry Construction, Inc. Colome, SD	97-617		\$500 \$500 \$2,000 \$1,500 \$1,000 \$1,000 \$500 \$2,500 \$2,000	14484 168439 94848 303483 303812 303791 303942 304152 304154	First National Bank, Pierre First National Bank, Pierre First National Bank, Pierre First Fidelity Bank, Colome First Fidelity Bank, Colome	Release \$11,500.	
Releases of Liability and	Surety:						
Gary Elder Carter, SD	97-615	615001	\$500 14427 First National Bank, Pierre Release liability and \$500 57958 First National Bank, Pierre \$1,000. SW1/4 Section 27 & SE1/4 Section 28; T41N-R27W, Mellette County				
Donald F. Farnsworth, Jr. Keystone, SD	98-643	643001	\$500 \$500 NE1/4 Section	16405 6301319957 1 24; T39N-R25W	First National Bank, Pierre Wells Fargo Bank, Winner , Todd County	Release liability and \$1,000.	

Nov 2018 Consent.doc

South Dakota Board of Minerals & Environment Consent Calendar

	Consent Catellan									
License Holder	<u>License</u> <u>No.</u>	Site No.	<u>Surety</u> <u>Amount</u>	Surety <u>No.</u>	Surety Company or Bank	November 15, 2018 DENR Recommendation				
Releases of Liability:										
TF Luke & Sons, Inc. Kimball, SD	83-11		\$20,000	929211763	Western Surety Company	Release liability.				
		11072	SE1/4 Section 4; T105N-R69W, Brule County							
Bennett County Highway Department Martin, SD	93-485		Exempt	NA	NA	Release liability.				
		485005	NW1/4 Section							

Nov 2018 Consent.doc